

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 1980 of 2025**

=====

MAHAMMADAABID SALIM GORI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR MM SAIYED(1806) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR TRUPESH KATHIRIYA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 11/02/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr.Saiyed for the petitioner has drawn attention of this Court towards the sections invoked in the FIR and has submitted that all the sections are not cognizable and therefore FIR cannot be maintained. He has further submitted that in view of the prior complaint filed by the present petitioner against the complainant and other persons on 29.12.2024, the present complaint is filed which certainly can be considered as counterblast and therefore, he has submitted that continuation of the proceeding pursuant to the other allegations which are alleged in the FIR will amount to abuse of process of law.

Learned APP has submitted that the investigation is at a very nascent stage and no relief can be granted at this stage.

Considering the submissions made at the bar, Notice returnable on 4.4.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent-state. Till then, no coercive steps be taken against the petitioner, however, the petitioner shall cooperate with the process of investigation.

SRILATHA

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)