

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 1980 of 2025****With****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14615 of 2025**

=====

MAHAMMADAABID SALIM GORI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR MM SAIYED(1806) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****K R PATEL(7601) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR VAIBHAV N SHETH(5337) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR. MEET THAKKAR, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 03/12/2025****ORAL ORDER**Order in SCR.A 1980 of 2025

At the request of learned Advocate for the Respondent, S.O. to 10.12.2025.

Order in SCR.A 14615 of 2025

1. This Court vide order dated 7.11.2025, has ordered this matter to be heard with Special Criminal Application No. 1980 of 2025. However, after, hearing the learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioners, the following order is passed and the matter is ordered to be detached from Special Criminal Application No. 1980 of 2025:

2. From the record, it appears that the FIR has been lodged against the present Petitioners on 16.10.2025 for the offence punishable under Sections 115(2), 352 and 351(3) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita and Section 135 of the

Gujarat Police Act. The offence lodged against the Petitioners are non-cognizable.

3. In that view of the matter, issue Notice, returnable on 18.03.2026. Ad interim relief in terms of paragraph 9(B) till then.

4. Direct service is permitted through the concerned police station.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

J.N.W / 214